Back" benefit concert]

[Commending San Francisco Gay Men's Chorus on its annual "Giving

Resolution commending the San Francisco Gay Men's Chorus on its annual "Giving Back" benefit concert, this year in honor and support of Bay Area youth.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Gay Men's Chorus (SFGMC) first appeared on the steps of City Hall in November 1978 on the evening following the assassinations of Mayor George Moscone and Supervisor Harvey Milk; and,

WHEREAS, In the years that followed, the San Francisco Gay Men's Chorus has won international recognition for its superb choral performances and has served as goodwill ambassadors for the City of San Francisco and the gay community; and,

WHEREAS, Each year the SFGMC raises thousands of dollars with a "Giving Back" concert, the proceeds from which go to benefit non-profit organizations; and,

WHEREAS, This year's "Giving Back" concert will be a tribute to youth and will benefit youth organizations including Larkin Street

Youth Services, the Lavender Youth Recreation and Information Center, the Gay, Lesbian and Straight Education Network, and the SFGMC itself; and,

WHEREAS, This benefit concert will be held on February  $25^{\rm th}$  at the Palace of Fine Arts and will include performances from San

Mark Leno, Gavin Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Francisco native Carol Channing, actor Wilson Cruz, the Barbary Coast Cloggers, Allyson Larkin, Sharon McNight, the cast of the New Conservatory Theatre's Carole King revue, "Tapestry," and Richard Skipper, a well-known Carol Channing impersonator; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco hereby commends the San Francisco Gay Men's Chorus for it's charitable sponsorship of their annual "Giving Back" concert and thanks them for their on going work as goodwill ambassadors for our City.

Mark Leno
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



File Number:

020273

## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution commending the San Francisco Gay Noncert, this year in honor and support of Bay Are	a youth.
February 19, 2002 Board of Supervisors — ADO	
Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daiy, C Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Y	Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Yee
File No. 020273	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 19, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
	Gregoire Hobson Acting Clerk of the Board
MAR 0 1 2002	Dewit humm
Date Approved	Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.